

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

AT THE

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 19, 1976 TO APRIL 29, 1976

AND

2ND SPECIAL SESSION

JUNE 14, 1976

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> Portland Lithograph Company Portland, Maine 1977

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

AT THE FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

January 19, 1976 to April 29, 1976

AND THE SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

June 14, 1976

Supplementary to the Acts and Resolves of the Regular Session

[supplied from page 3097 of volume]

PUBLIC LAWS, 1975

public accountant who is certified under Title 32, chapter 58 and in active public practice.

Sec. 3. 32 MRSA § 3990, 5th and 6th sentences, as enacted by P. L. 1967, c. 344, § 1, are repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

If a certificate holder fails to apply for such annual permit, the initial registration fee or reregistration fee, as the case may be, shall be such amount as the board shall, from time to time, determine, but not in excess of \$25.

Effective July 29, 1976

CHAPTER 697

AN ACT to Amend the Procedures of the Maine Labor Relations Board.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 26 MRSA § 966, sub-§ 1, as last repealed and replaced by PL 1975, c. 564, § 20, is amended by inserting after the first sentence the following new sentence:

The executive director or his designee conducting unit determination proceedings shall have the power to administer oaths and to require by subpoena the attendance and testimony of witnesses, the production of books, records and other evidence relative or pertinent to the issues represented to them.

Sec. 2. 26 MRSA § 966, sub-§ 3 is enacted to read:

3. Unit clarification. Where there is a certified or currently recognized bargaining representative and where the circumstances surrounding the formation of an existing bargaining unit are alleged to have changed sufficiently to warrant modification in the composition of that bargaining unit, any public employer or any recognized or certified bargaining agent may file a petition for a unit clarification provided that the parties are unable to agree on appropriate modifications and there is no question concerning representation.

Sec. 3. 26 MRSA § 968, sub-§ 4, first sentence, as last amended by PL 1975, c. 564, § 25, is further amended to read:

Any party aggrieved by any ruling or determination of the executive director, or his designee, under sections 966 and 967 may appeal, within 15 days of the announcement of the ruling or determination, except that in the instance of objections to the conduct of an election or challenged ballots the time period shall be 5 working days, to the Maine Labor Relations Board.

Sec. 4. 26 MRSA § 968, sub-§ 5, ¶ B, as last amended by PL 1975, c. 564, § 26, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

B. Any public employer, any public employee, any public employee or-

ganization or any bargaining agent which believes that any person, any public employer, any public employee, any public employee organization or any bargaining agent has engaged in or is engaging in any such prohibited practice may file a complaint with the executive director of the board stating the charges in that regard. No such complaint shall be filed with the executive director until the complaining party shall have served a copy thereof upon the party complained of. Upon receipt of such complaint, the executive director or his designee shall review the charge to determine whether the facts as alleged may constitute a prohibited act. If it is determined that the facts do not, as a matter of law, constitute a violation, the charge shall be dismissed by the executive director, subject to review by the board. If a formal hearing is deemed necessary by the executive director or by the board, the executive director shall serve upon the parties to the complaint a notice of the prehearing conference and of the hearing before the board, that notice to designate the time and place of hearing for the prehearing conference or the hearing, as appropriate, provided that no hearing shall be held based upon any alleged prohibited practice occurring more than 6 months prior to the filing of the complaint with the executive director. The party complained of shall have the right to file a written answer to the complaint and to appear in person or otherwise and give testimony at the place and time fixed for the hearing. In the discretion of the board, any other person or organization may be allowed to intervene in the proceeding and to present testimony. Nothing in this paragraph shall restrict the right of the board to require the executive director or his designee to hold a prehearing conference on any prohibited practice complaint prior to the hearing before the board and taking whatever action. including dismissal, attempting to resolve disagreements between the parties or recommending an order to the board, as he may deem appropriate, subject to review by the board.

Sec. 5. 26 MRSA § 968, sub-§ 5, ¶ D, 2nd sentence, as enacted by PL 1973, c. 533, § 1, is amended to read:

Upon application of any party Θ in interest or the board, the court may grant such temporary relief or restraining order and may impose such terms and conditions as it deems just and proper; provided that the board's decision shall not be stayed except where it is clearly shown to the satisfaction of the court that substantial and irreparable injury shall be sustained or that there is a substantial risk of danger to the public health or safety.

Sec. 6. 26 MRSA § 968, sub-§ 5, ¶ F, 3rd sentence, as repealed and replaced by PL 1973, c. 533, § 2, is amended to read:

Pending review and upon application of any party of in interest, the court may grant such temporary relief or restraining order and may impose such terms and conditions as it deems just and proper; provided that the board's decision shall not be stayed except where it is clearly shown to the satisfaction of the court that substantial and irreparable injury shall be sustained or that there is a substantial risk of danger to the public health or safety.

Sec. 7. 26 MRSA § 968, sub-§ 7, first sentence, as amended by PL 1971, c. 620, § 13, is amended to read:

The board shall annually, on or before the first day of July, make a report to the Governor and Council which shall be incorporated in and printed with the biennial report of the Bureau.

Sec. 8. 26 MRSA § 979-E, sub-§ 1, as last amended by PL 1975, c. 612,

PUBLIC LAWS, 1975

§ I, is further amended by inserting after the first sentence the following new sentence:

The executive director or his designee conducting unit determination proceedings shall have the power to administer oaths and to require by subpoena the attendance and testimony of witnesses, the production of books, records and other evidence relative or pertinent to the issues represented to them.

Sec. 9. 26 MRSA § 979-E, sub-§ 3 is enacted to read:

3. Unit clarification. Where there is a certified or currently recognized bargaining representative and where the circumstances surrounding the formation of an existing bargaining unit are alleged to have changed sufficiently to warrant modification in the composition of that bargaining unit, any public employer or any recognized or certified bargaining agent may file a petition for a unit clarification, provided that the parties are unable to agree on appropriate modifications and there is no question concerning representation.

Sec. 10. 26 MRSA § 979-G, sub-§ 2, first sentence, as amended by PL 1975, c. 564, § 35, is further amended to read:

Any person aggrieved by any ruling or determination of the executive director under sections 979-E and 979-F may appeal, within 15 days of the announcement of the ruling or determination, except that in the instance of objections to the conduct of an election or challenged ballots the time period shall be 5 working days, to the Maine Labor Relations Board.

Sec. 11. 26 MRSA § 979-H, sub-§ 2, as enacted by PL 1973, c. 774, is amended to read:

The public employer, any state employee, any state employee organiza-2. tion or any bargaining agent which believes that any person, the public employer, any state employee, any state employee organization or any bar-gaining agent has engaged in or is engaging in any such prohibited practice may file a complaint with the executive director of the board stating the charges in that regard. Upon filing a complaint, the complaining party shall be responsible for service of a copy thereof, within 3 working days, upon the party against whom such charge is made. No such complaint shall be filed with the executive director until the complaining party shall have served a copy thereof upon the party complained of. Upon receipt of such complaint, the executive director shall serve upon the complained of party and upon the complaining party a notice of hearing before the board, said notice to designate the time and place of hearing, provided that no hearing shall be held based upon any alleged prohibited practice occurring more than 6 months prior to the filing of the complaint with the executive director. Upon receipt of such complaint, the executive director or his designee shall review the charge to determine whether the facts as alleged may constitute a prohibited act. If it is determined that the facts do not, as a matter of law, constitute a violation, the charge shall be dismissed by the executive director, subject to review by the board. If a formal hearing is deemed necessary by the executive director or by the board, the executive director shall serve upon the parties to the complaint a notice of the prehearing conference and of the hearing before the board, that notice to designate the time and place of hearing for the prehearing conference or the hearing, as appropriate, provided that no hearing shall be held based upon any alleged prohibited practice occurring more than 6 months prior to the filing of the complaint with the executive director. The

party complained of shall have the right to file a written answer to the complaint and to appear in person or otherwise and give testimony at the place and time fixed for the hearing. In the discretion of the board, any other person or organization may be allowed to intervene in said that proceeding and to present testimony. Nothing in this subsection shall restrict the right of the board to require the executive director or his designee to hold a prehearing conference on any prohibited practice complaint prior to the hearing before the board and taking whatever action, including dismissal, attempting to resolve disagreements between the parties or recommending an order to the board, as he may deem appropriate, subject to review by the board.

Sec. 12. 26MRSA § 979-H, sub-§ 7, 3rd sentence, as enacted by PL 1973, c. 774, is amended to read:

Pending review and upon application of any party of in interest, the court may grant such temporary relief or restraining order and may impose such terms and conditions as it deems just and proper; provided that the board's decision or order shall not be stayed, except where it is clearly shown to the satisfaction of the court that substantial and irreparable injury will be sustained or that there is a substantial risk of danger to the public health or safety.

Sec. 13. 26 MRSA § 1024, sub-§ 3, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 603, § 1, is amended by adding at the end the following new sentence:

The executive director or his designee conducting unit determination proceedings shall have the power to administer oaths and to require by subpoena the attendance and testimony of witnesses, the production of books, records and other evidence relative or pertinent to the issues represented to them.

Sec. 14. 26 MRSA § 1024, sub-§ 5 is enacted to read:

5. Unit clarification. Where there is a certified or currently recognized bargaining representative and where the circumstances surrounding the formation of an existing bargaining unit are alleged to have changed sufficiently to warrant modification in the composition of that bargaining unit, any public employer or any recognized or certified bargaining agent may file a petition for a unit clarification, provided that the parties are unable to agree on appropriate modifications and there is no question concerning representation.

Sec. 15. 26 MRSA § 1028, sub-§ 2, first sentence, as last amended by PL 1975, c. 564, § 38, is further amended to read:

Any person aggrieved by any ruling or determination of the executive director under sections 1024 and 1025 may appeal, within 15 days of the announcement of the ruling or determination, except that in the instance of objections to the conduct of an election or challenged ballots the time period shall be 5 working days, to the Maine Labor Relations Board.

Sec. 16. 26 MRSA § 1029, sub-§ 2, as enacted by PL 1973, c. 603, § 1, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

2. Complaints. The university, any university employee, any university employee organization, the academy, any academy employee, any academy employee organization or any bargaining agent which believes that any person, the university, any university employee, any university employee organization, the academy, any academy employee, any academy employee organization or any bargaining agent has engaged in or is engaging in any such prohibited practice may file a complaint with the executive director of the board stating the charges in that regard. No such complaint shall be filed with the executive director until the complaining party shall have served a copy thereof upon the party named in the complaint. Upon receipt of such complaint, the executive director or his designee shall review the charge to determine whether the facts as alleged may constitute a prohibited act. If it is determined that the facts do not, as a matter of law, constitute a violation, the charge shall be dismissed by the executive director, subject to review by the board. If a formal hearing is deemed necessary by the executive director or by the board, the executive director shall serve upon the parties to the complaint a notice of the prehearing conference and of the hearing for the prehearing conference or the hearing, as appropriate, provided that no hearing shall be held based upon any alleged prohibited practice occurring more than 6 months prior to the filing of the complaint with the executive director. The party complained of shall have the right to file a written answer to the complaint and to appear in person or otherwise and give testimony at the place and time fixed for the hearing. In the discretion of the board, any other person or organization may be allowed to intervene in that proceeding and to present testimony. Nothing in this subsection shall restrict the right of the board to require the executive director or his designee to hold a prehearing conference on any prohibited practice complaint prior to the hearing before the board and taking whatever action, including dismissal, attempting to resolve disagreements between the parties or recommending an order to the board, as he may deem appropriate, subject to review by the board.

Sec. 17. 26 MRSA § 1029, sub-§ 7, 3rd sentence, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 603, § 1, is amended to read:

Pending review and upon application of any part of in interest, the court may grant such temporary relief or restraining order and may impose such terms and conditions as it deems just and proper; provided that the board's decision or order shall not be stayed, except where it is clearly shown to the satisfaction of the court that substantial and irreparable injury will be sustained.

Sec. 18. PL 1975, c. 671, § 23, is repealed.

Sec. 19. Effective date. Sections 16 and 18 of this Act shall become effective 91 days after adjournment of the Legislature.

Effective July 29, 1976

CHAPTER 698

AN ACT to Redefine the Administration of Medication in the Nursing Practice Act.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and